
      
 

 

1 – Various Information : 

A – Acknowledgement of your Registration 
 

Ba – PARIS-BREST-PARIS Randonneur Way Out 
 

Br – PARIS-BREST-PARIS Randonneur Way Back 
 

C – Bike Check and Brevet Card Collection (Saturday and Sunday Morning) 
 

D – Start Instructions (Sunday Afternoon and Monday Morning) 
 

E – Parking in SAINT-QUENTIN-EN-YVELINES 

 

F – Provided Services 

 

G – Safety Charter and Rider Charter 
 

H – Advice and Recommendations 
 

I – Road Signage – Rider Tracking – Information 
 

J1 or J2 or J3  – Control Timetables (depending on your start time) 

 

K1 - Recto : Support Vehicle (if notified at registration) 

 

K2 - Verso : Alternative Route for Support Vehicle (if notified at registration) 
 

K3 – Identification Form for Support Vehicle (if notified at registration) 

 

2 - Attached : 
 

a1 - Map of facilities at “Gymnase des Droits de l’Homme” on Saturday and Sunday morning 

a2 - Map of facilities at “Gymnase des Droits de l’Homme” (start on Sunday afternoon) 

a3 - Map of facilities at “Gymnase des Droits de l’Homme” (start on Monday morning) 

b – Partial map of Saint-Quentin-en-Yvelines 

c – Parkings map at Saint-Quentin-en-Yvelines 

 

3 –  Supplement : 
 

- Cancellation insurance 

- Information about the riders’ insurance 

- Pass Découverte 
************ 

Your frame badge number makes it possible to identify you 

MEMORIZE IT – GIVE IT TO YOUR RELATIVES AND YOUR CREW 
 

Find all information concerning the PARIS BREST PARIS Randonneur on 

www.paris-brest-paris.org 

Summary 



      

WAY OUT 
 

Dep. Road Location Leg (km) Total (km) Dep. Road Location Leg (km) Total (km) 

  SAINT-QUENTIN-en-YVELINES     FOUGERES  310,0 
  GUYANCOURT        Boulevard Edmond Roussin   
 D 127    Gymnase des Droits de l’Homme  0,0      Avenue Georges Pompidou   
      N 12    Bd de Rennes – Bd de Bliche 1.0 311,0 
     Rond-point des Sangliers   I D 812 Roundabout N 12 x D 812 3.0 314.0 
     Avenue des Garennes   L D 18 ROMAGNE 4,0 318,0 
  VOISINS-le-BRETONNEUX   L  SAINT-SAUVEUR-des-LANDES 2,0 320,0 
      Route de Guyancourt   E D 20 SAINT-HILAIRE-des-LANDES 4,0 324,0 
 D 36    Junction with route de Guyancourt  3,0  3,0    SENS-de-BRETAGNE 15,5 339,5 
     Route de Trappes   E  FEINS 8,0 347,5 
  MONTIGNY-le-BRETONNEUX   T  DINGE 7,0 354,5 
     Avenue de Kierpse          
  TRAPPES Rue de Port Royal   V D 20 TINTENIAC   
Y     Crossroads D 36 x D 23 3,5 6,5 I  Control 9,5 364,0 
V     Pont Marcel Cachin  1,0 7,5 L  LA BAUSSAINE 6,0 370,0 
E     Rue Maurice Thorez  1,0 8,5 A  BECHEREL 4,0 374,0 
L     Rue Salvador Allende    I D 220  Crossroads D 20 x D 220 2,0 376,0 
I D 23    Rond-point de la Boissière 2,5 11,0 N  MEDREAC 8,0 384,0 
N  ELANCOURT     E  QUEDILLAC 6,0 390,0 
E     Boulevard André Malraux    D 166 La Prévostaie 3,0 393,0 
S     Route de Trappes    D 166  Crossroads D 166 x D 166 bis 4,0 397,0 
     Place de l’Hermanderie 1,5 12,5   Le Parson   
     Route de Montfort    D 66 SAINT-MEEN-le-GRAND 2,0 399,0 
     Leaving Saint-Quentin-en-Yvelines 1,5 14,0 2  LOSCOUET-sur-MEU 4,0 403,0 
  ERGAL 1,0 15,0 2  ILLIFAUT 9,0 412,0 
 D 15 JOUARS 2,0  17,0  5 D 793 MENEAC 9,0 421,0 
 D 13 LES MOUSSEAUX 1,0 18,0 6 D 66 LA TRINITE-PORHOET 9,0 430,0 
  LE TREMBLAY-sur-MAULDRE 2,0 20,0  D 14 PLUMIEUX 2,5 432,5 
 D 155 MONTFORT-L’AMAURY 4,0 24,0  D 778 LA CHEZE 7,5 440,0 
 D 138    Crossroads D 155 x D 138 0,5 24,5      
 D 112    Crossroads D 138 x D 112 1,5 26,0  D 41 LOUDEAC   
 D 179    Crossroads D 112 x D 179 10,5 36,5   Control     9,0 449,0 
 D 983 GAMBAIS 0,5 37,0   TREVE 6,0 455,0 
  CONDE-sur-VESGRE 4,0 41.0   GRACE-UZEL 4,0 459,0 
  FAVEROLLES 9.0 50,0  D 7  Crossroads D 41 x D 7  4,0 463,0 
E. D 26 NOGENT-le-ROI 8,0 58,0 C RD  Crossroads D 7 x RD   
  TREMBLAY-les-VILLAGES 12,0 70,0 O D 35  Crossroads RD x D 35 1,0 464,0 
et D 939 CHATEAUNEUF-en-THYMERAIS 11,0 81,0 T D 53 Les Aunécades 2,0 466,0 
 D 140  Crossroads D 939 x D 140 1,0 82,0 E  MERLEAC 4,0 470,0 
L.  SAINT-MAIXME-HAUTERIVE 4.0 86.0 S  LA PORTE-aux-MOINES 4,0 474,0 
  JAUDRAIS 4,5 90,5   SAINT-MARTIN-des-PRES 2,0 476,0 
 D 20 SENONCHES 7,5 98,0 D D 767  Crossroads D 53 x D 767 6.0 482,0 
 D 8 NEUILLY-sur-EURE 11,0 109,0 ‘ D 790 CORLAY 2,0 484,0 
O  LONGNY-au-PERCHE 12,0 121,0 A D 4  Crossroads D 790 x D 4 7,0 491,0 
R     R     
N D 931 MORTAGNE-au-PERCHE   M   SAINT-NICOLAS-du-PELEM 2,0 493,0 
E  Food 19,0 140.0 O  Food - Sleep   
  PARFONDEVAL 6,0 146,0 R D 790  Crossroads D 4 x D 790 2,5 495,5 
  SURE 15,0 161,0   PLOUNEVEZ-QUINTIN 3,5 499,0 
S D 311  Crossroads D 931 x D 311 2,5 163,5  D 49  Crossroads D 790 x D 49 1,5 500,5 
A  MAMERS Bypass     Lustruyen   
R D 310  Crossroads D 311 x D 310 _8,0 171,5   SAINT-LUBIN 5,5 506,0 
T  LA HUTTE (danger) 16,0 187,5   Kerdouc'h   
H D 15 FRESNAY-sur-SARTHE 6,0 193,5  D 23  Crossroads D 49 x D 23 4,0 510,0 
E  SOUGE-le-GANELON 6,5 200,0   MAEL-CARHAIX 4,5 514,5 
  SAINT-PAUL-le-GAULTIER 6,0 206,0  D 49 L'Enseigne 2,0 516,5 
 D 119 AVERTON 10,0 216,0   2,5 519,0 
          
 D 113 VILLAINES-la-JUHEL    D 764 CARHAIX-PLOUGUER   
M  Control 5,0 221,0   Control     6,0 525,0 
A  LOUPFOUGERES 6,0 227,0    Crossroads D 764 x D 769 5,5 530,5 
Y D 147 Croix-Barbe 4,5 231,5  D 769 POULLAOUEN 7,5 538,0 
E  HARDANGES 1,0 232,5  D 769A  Crossroads D 769 x D 769A 7,5 545,5 
N  LE RIBAY (danger) 6,5 239,0   HUELGOAT 3,0 548,5 
N D 33 CHARCHIGNE 4,0 243,0  D 764  Crossroads D 769A x D 764 6,0 554,5 
E  LASSAY-les-CHATEAUX 7,5 250,5   LA FEUILLEE 4,0 558,5 
  CHANTRIGNE 6,0 256,5 F  ROC TREVEZEL 4,0 562,5 
  AMBRIERES-les-VALLEES 5,5 262,0 I   Crossroads D 764 x D 785 0,5 563,0 
  GORRON 14,5 276,5 N  Ty Douar 6,0 569,0 
  LEVARE 8,0 284,5 I  SIZUN 9,0 578,0 
I D 806 LE LOROUX 11,5 296,0 S D 87  Crossroads D 764 x D 87 - Le Queff 9,0 587,0 
L  LAIGNELET 7,0 303,0 T CD  Crossroads with CD 5,0 592,0 
L     E C 1    Roundabout D 770 1,5 593,5 
E  FOUGERES   R  DIRINON 3,0 596,5 
 N 12    Roundabout at town entry 3,0 306,0 E D 33 LOPERHET 4,0 600,5 
E     Bd de Grolay  – rue Cdt Pannier     PLOUGASTEL-DAOULAS 4,0 604,5 
T     Rue Cdt Pannier 2,0 308,0   Pont Albert LOUPPE (bridge) 3,0 607,5 
     Place de la République        
V     Boulevard de la Chesnardière     BREST   
I     Boulevard Edmond Roussin        Rue Léopold Maissin   
L  Control 2,0 310,0      Rue de la Gare   
A          Rue Alain Colas 3,5 611,0 
I          Along the Docks   
N          Rue du Château 5,5 616,5 
E       Control 1,5 618,0 
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WAY BACK 
 

Dep. Road Location Leg (km) Total (km) Dep. Road Location Leg (km) Total (km) 

 
 

 BREST    
 

    
  Control  618,0   LAIGNELET 3,0 927,0 
     Rue Yves Collet / Sébastopol     D 33 LE LOROUX 7,0 934,0 
 D 712    Place de Strasbourg 1,5 619,5   LEVARE 11,5 945,5 
     Rue de Paris     GORRON 8,0 953,5 
F     Crossroads D 712 x N 265 3,5 623,0   AMBRIERES-les-VALLEES 14,5 968,0 
I  Lavallot   M  CHANTRIGNE 5,5 973,5 
N  GUIPAVAS town centre 3,0 626,0 A  LASSAY-les-CHATEAUX 6,0 979,5 
I D 764 LANDERNEAU 12,0 638,0 Y D 147 CHARCHIGNE 7,5 987,0 
S  Le Queff 8,0 646,0 E  LE RIBAY (danger) 4,0 991,0 
T  SIZUN 9,0 655,0 N  HARDANGES 6,5 997,5 
E  Ty Douar 9,0 664,0 N D 113 Croix-Barbe 1,0 998,5 
R   Crossroads D 764 x D 785 6,0 670,0 E  LOUPFOUGERES 4,5 1003,0 
E  ROC TREVEZEL 0,5 670,5      
  LA FEUILLEE 4,0 674,5   VILLAINES-la-JUHEL   
   Crossroads D 764 x D 769A 4,0 678,5  D 119 Control 6,0 1009,0 
   Crossroads D 764 x D 769 19,0 697,5  D 15 AVERTON 5,0 1014,0 
     S  SAINT-PAUL-le-GAULTIER 10,0 1024,0 
 D 166 CARHAIX-PLOUGUER   A  SOUGE-le-GANELON 6,0 1030,0 
  Control 5,5 703,0 R D 310 FRESNAY-sur-SARTHE 6,5 1036,5 
 D 49 La Croix-Neuve 6,0 709,0 T  LA HUTTE (danger) 6,0 1042,5 
 D 23 L'Enseigne 2,5 711,5 H D 311  Crossroads D 310 x D 311 16,0 1058,5 
  MAEL-CARHAIX 2,0 713,5 E  MAMERS town centre   
 D 49  Crossroads D 23 x D 49 4,5 718,0  D 931 MAMERS D 311 x D 931 8,0 1066,5 
  Kerdouc'h     SURE 2,5 1069,0 
  SAINT-LUBIN 4,0 722,0   SAINT-JOUIN-de-BLAVOU 11,0 1080,0 
  Lustruyen   O  PARFONDEVAL 4,0 1084,0 
 D 790  Crossroads D 49 x D 790 5,5 727,5 R     
  PLOUNEVEZ-QUINTIN 1,5 729,0 N  MORTAGNE-au-PERCHE   
C D 5    Roundabout 6,0 735,0 E D 8 Control 6,0 1090,0 
O      D 11  LONGNY-au-PERCHE 19,0 1109,0 
T D 4 SAINT-NICOLAS-du-PELEM     MARCHAINVILLE 8,0 1117,0 
E  Food - Sleep 1,0 736,0  D 4 LA FERTE-VIDAME 6,5 1123,5 
S D 69 Canihuel 5,5 741,5      
 D 767 Le Paris 2,5 744,0   BREZOLLES 17,0 1140,5 
D  CORLAY 3,0 747,0   LAONS 8,0 1148,5 
‘ D 53 Crossroads D 767 x D 53 2,0 749,0  D 3114 ALLAINVILLE 10,0 1158,5 
A  SAINT-MARTIN-des-PRES 6,0 755,0  D 20  Crossroads D 3114 x D 20 3,5 1162,0 
R  LA PORTE-aux-MOINES 2,0 757,0 E D 311  Crossroads D 20 x D 311 1,0 1163,0 
M  MERLEAC 4,0 761,0 U CR Chemin de la Messe – Under bridge 1,0 1164,0 
O D 35 Les Aunécades 4,0 765,0 R     
R RD  Crossroads D 35 x RD 2,0 767,0 E  DREUX   
 D 7  Crossroads RD x D 7 0,5 767,5   Control 1,0 1165,0 
 D 41  Crossroads D 7 x D 41 0,5 768,0 E     Av Melsungen – Av du Gl Marceau   
  GRACE-UZEL 4,0 772,0 T     Bd J. Ferry – Rue R. Schumann   
  TREVE 4,0 776,0  D 929    Av du Président Kennedy 2,5 1167,5 
     L  SAINTE-GEMME-MORONVAL 0,5 1168,0 
  LOUDEAC   O  LURAY 1,0 1169,0 
 D 778 Control 6,0 782,0 I D 152  Crossroads D 929 x D 152 1,0 1170,0 
 D 14 LA CHEZE 9,0 791,0 R  MEZIERES- en-DROUAIS 1,0 1171,0 
 D 66 PLUMIEUX 7,5 798,5  D 147.6 MARSAUCEUX 1,5 1172,5 
5 D 793 LA TRINITE-PORHOET 2,5 801,0  D 147.8 GERMAINVILLE 3,5 1176,0 
6 D 66 MENEAC 9,0 810,0  D21  D147 BROUE 3,0 1179,0 
2  ILLIFAUT 9,0 819,0  D 147.8 BECHERET 1,5 1180,5 
2  LOSCOUET-sur-MEU 9,0 828,0  D 147 BOUTIGNY-PROUAIS 4,0 1184,5 
 D 166 bis SAINT-MEEN-le-GRAND 4,0 832,0   ALLEMANT 2,0 1186,5 
  Le Parson     D 983  Crossroads D 147 x D 983 4,0 1190,5 
 D 166  Crossroads D 166 bis x D 166 2,0 834,0   CONDE-sur-VESGRE 0,5 1191,0 
 D 220 La Prévostaie 4,0 838,0   BOURDONNE 1,5 1192,5 
  QUEDILLAC     D 179 GAMBAIS 2,0 1194,5 
  Food - Sleep 3,0 841,0  D 112  Crossroads D 179 x D 112 0,5 1195,0 
  MEDREAC 6,0 847,0  D 138  Crossroads D 112 x D 138 10,5 1205,5 
 D 20  Crossroads D 220 x D 20 8,0 855,0  D 155  Crossroads D 138 x D 155 1,5 1207,0 
I  BECHEREL 2,0 857,0  D 13 MONTFORT-L’AMAURY 0,5 1207,5 
L  LA BAUSSAINE 4,0 861,0   BAZOCHES-sur-GUYONNE 3,0 1210,5 
L      D 15 LES MOUSSEAUX 3,0 1213,5 
E  TINTENIAC    D 23 JOUARS 1,0 1214,5 
 D 20 Control 6,0 867,0 Y  ERGAL 2,0 1216,5 
E  DINGE 9,5 876,5 V     
T  FEINS 7,0 883,5 E  SAINT-QUENTIN-en-YVELINES 1,0 1217,5 
  SENS-de-BRETAGNE 8,0 891,5 L  ELANCOURT   
V D 18 SAINT-HILAIRE-des-LANDES 15,5 907,0 I     Place de l’Hermanderie 1,5 1219,0 
I  SAINT-SAUVEUR-des-LANDES 4,0 911,0 N  TRAPPES   
L D 812 ROMAGNE 2,0 913,0 E     Rue Maurice Thorez 4,0 1223,0 
A     S D 36    Pont Marcel Cachin 1,0 1224,0 
I  FOUGERES        Carrefour de Mare Savin Monmousseau 0,5 1224,5 
N N 12    Bd de Bliche - Bd de Rennes  4,0 917,0  D 38    Rue Gaston Monmousseau   
E     Rue du Tribunal     MONTIGNY-le-BRETONNEUX   
     Avenue Georges Pompidou        Rue des Prés 1,5 1226,0 
     Boulevard Edmond Roussin        Rue Stéphenson 2,0 1228,0 
  Control 4,0 921,0      Avenue du Centre 0,5 1228,5 
     Boulevard de la Chesnardière     GUYANCOURT   
     Place de la République        Avenue du 8 Mai 1945 0,5 1229,0 
     Place Sadi Carnot        Rond-point des Saules   
     Rue de la Forêt        Gymnase des Droits de l'Homme 1,0 1230,0 
 D 806    Roundabout at town exit 3,0 924,0       
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CHECK-IN on SATURDAY and SUNDAY MORNING 
Gymnase des Droits de l’Homme – Rond-point des Saules - 78 GUYANCOURT (Saint-Quentin-en-Yvelines) 

 Please follow the itinerary given on the attached map (a1), according to the signs ���� Signs 

ACCESS TO THE FACILITIES : 

 Go through the gate located at the roundabout of Route de Saint-Cyr (D 129) and Boulevard des Chênes.   

 Then follow the signs to the different controls. 

If necessary, you can carry out last-minute adjustments to your bike on the cycle racks located near the bike check. 

 

A 

 

 
BIKE CHECK : 

        Cycles must be pushed and not ridden to the check point.  

Instructions : 

a) Your machine must comply with Article 8 of the PBP Randonneur Rules. 

b) Mudguards are not compulsory. If installed, they must be securely fixed and not dangerous.  Reflecting 

strips are recommended. 

c) A reflective vest must be showed (if you have ordered a PBP reflective vest, show the acknowledgement of 

your registration, on which the order is noted). 

 The controller will certify that you comply with all requirements by stamping the acknowledgement of your 

registration, and by pasting on your bike a sticker with your frame badge number. 

Your registration acknowledgement, once stamped, will enable you to obtain your brevet card in the 

gymnasium. On the way, park your bike using one of the cycle racks around the stadium.  

Important : The access to the soccer field is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. Violation will lead to penalties. 

 

B 

 

 

 

 

 

Ge 

COLLECTION OF DOCUMENTS : 

From the bike park, go up the central stairs to the gymnasium. 

 

a) Show the acknowledgement of your registration as stamped by the bike controller, and your ID (FFCT 

members: show your membership card). You will receive a folder with several documents. 

b) Verify the contents of this folder with the controller : 

- Frame badge (check number) and zip ties. 

- Brevet card (check first and last name, frame badge number) 

- Tracking chip (check frame badge number, noted on the envelope) 

- Super Randonneur Medal 

- Ordered items (magnetic card for long-term parking, meal tickets, PBP Randonneur jersey ticket, 

reflective vest ticket...) 

 c) Sign the attendance sheet. 

d) If you have registered with a support vehicle, go to the vehicle stand (table Véhicules). See instructions on 

page K. 

e) If you camp at the Base de Loisirs, pick up your access card at the Office du Tourisme (until Friday, Aug. 19 at 

18h) or at the camping stand (table Camping) located in the gymnasium (Saturday and Sunday morning). 

Please show your ID and the registration acknowledgement. 

f) If you have ordered a PBP Randonneur jersey and/or a reflective vest, go to the jersey stand (table Maillots 

et Vestes) with your tickets. 

C
 

EXIT FROM STADIUM : 

 Pick up your bike on the bike park. 

         To avoid any theft, a controller at the bike park gate will check if the number of your frame badge corresponds to 

the one on the sticker pasted on your bike during the bike check. 

Please take the underpass to leave the site. 

Gs 

D 

Recommendations : 

        To make the check-in easier, please do not stay in the gymnasium longer than necessary. 

         Smoking is prohibited within the stadium. 

         If need be, please use the bins and the public toilets! 

PLEASE RESPECT THE ENVIRONMENT OF THE GUEST TOWN – THANK YOU 

 

 

You must have the ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF YOUR REGISTRATION to the PARIS-BREST-PARIS Randonneur when 

you check in, the day before your start.  Please come at the specified time! 

C 



      
 

 

 

 START (Sunday Afternoon and Monday Morning) 
Gymnase des Droits de l’Homme – Rond-point des Saules - 78 GUYANCOURT (Saint-Quentin-en-Yvelines) 

 

Please follow the itinerary given on the attached map (a2 / a3), according to the signs ���� Signs 

ACCESS TO FACILITIES: for riders only. 

You must ride to the roundabout (‘Rond-point des Saules’) via Avenue du 8 mai 1945. Then, to get to the start 

control, take the underpass located by the gas station. The underpass will open : 

• Sunday from 14h30 to 16h30 for the solo bikes starting from 16h00 

• Sunday from 16h30 to 17h30 for the special bikes starting at 17h30 

• Sunday from 16h30 for the solo bikes starting from 18h00 

• Monday from 3h45 for the riders starting at 4h45 and 5h00 

Come into the stadium by the entrance gate. 

Then follow the signs to the different places. 

 

 

A 
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WAITING FOR THE START :  

Important: Access to the soccer field is PROHIBITED. Violation will lead to penalties. 

Wait for the start at following places : 

- Bikes and mountain bikes : around the soccer field and on the running track ���� 

- Other machines :  tandems : on the running track ���� 

triplets, trikes, other special bikes : on the fire emergency lane ���� 

 

If you want to go in the gymnasium, or to make the last settings on your machine, bicycle racks are available on the 

right of the stadium. No oiling please! 

 

Check very carefully that your lights are firmly fixed on the bike, and in working order. 

Strap the chip around your ankle or fix it firmly to your shoe. 

You MUST wear your reflective vest before starting.  

A further control will be made on the lights for riders starting at night. 

 

 

P1.P2

P2 

P3 

 
 

START CONTROL : 

       Keep your brevet card and your tracking chip with you. Push your bike and walk around the soccer field to the 

control place. 

       Your brevet card will be stamped by groups of 400 to 500 riders for the group start, and of 20 riders for the free 

start. 

Ctr 
 

 

 

START : 

After the start control, leave the stadium by the gate ���� 

Then go to the start place by the exit ���� 

Your official start time will be the time your tracking chip crosses the mat. 

If your brevet card is not stamped or your chip not recorded, you will be automatically disqualified. 

Gs 

D 

 Recommendations : 

 

        SMOKING is forbidden within the stadium. 

        If need be, please use the bins and the public toilets! 

 

 

PLEASE RESPECT THE ENVIRONMENT OF THE GUEST TOWN– THANK YOU 

 

Time penalties will be applied to those who cause a nuisance. 

RIDE SAFE - WE WISH YOU A GOOD PARIS-BREST-PARIS RANDONNEUR 

 

 

ATTENTION : You MUST bring your brevet card and your chip at the start. 

D 



      
 

 
 
 

 

PARKING 

On the below listed places, parking is strictly forbidden during the event (or your vehicle will be towed away), from 

Saturday, Aug. 20, to Thursday, Aug. 25 (see attached map A1) : 

• D 127 road between Rond-point des Sangliers and Rond-point des Saules. 

• Around Rond-point des Saules. 

• Route de Saint-Cyr (D 129), from Rond-point des Saules to Rond-point du Boulevard des Chênes. 

• Avenue du 8 mai 1945 up to Rond-point des Saules. 

• Avenue Claude Monet up to Rond-point des Saules. 

In addition, these roads are closed to traffic from Saturday at 16:00 to Monday at 05:00. 
 

PARKING from Saturday morning to Monday morning (check-in and start): 

Go on the parking area and follow the instructions given by the volunteers.  

‘ARIANE’ is a car park for 500 cars. Get there by ‘Boulevard des Chenes’ (see map ‘a1’) 

Vehicles must have left the parking lot before Monday, 00:00, or they will be towed away. 

PARKING during the event : 

During the PARIS-BREST-PARIS Randonneur, cars can be parked: 

- in the car park CARREFOUR (for 1,000 cars), located in the shopping centre Espace Saint-Quentin, in front of the 

Theater 

- in the car park Jean Bertin (for 100 cars), on the RN 10 road, near the railway station. 

These car parks are only for the PARIS-BREST-PARIS Randonneur riders who have requested to park their car when 

registering.  

They are called ‘PARKINGS LONGUE DUREE’ (check the location on attached map b). 

A magnetic access card will be handed over to the rider with the brevet card. 

As in all car parks, neither the A.C.P nor the owner of the car park can be held responsible for any thefts or damage 

to the vehicle. 

Attention : 

This card is valid for one entry. If you leave the car park, your card will no longer be valid. 

If you do not park although you have booked at registration, thank you for returning us the access card. 

 

Important : 

